An entity controls an asset if the entity has the ability to obtain economic benefits
future benefits from the resource base and to restrict the access of others to those benefits.
An entity's ability to control the future economic benefits arising from an asset
intangible normally arises from legal rights the enforcement of which can be upheld in court.
In the absence of legal rights, control is more difficult to demonstrate. However, the legal
enforceability of a right is not a prerequisite for control, because the entity may be able to control
future economic benefits in other ways

The following presents the derecognition of OTC capitalization beginning with the opening balances for
fiscal year 2022. The impact of the derecognition of capitalization is reflected for each year for the period
2022-2023, and the impact of the assumption of balances in each year is presented for the statement of
financial position.

In preparing the statement of financial position the Group has adjusted the amounts previously reported
in the consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with the provisions of OMFP 2844/2016,
respectively the items that have been derecognized are as follows:

• The derecognition of intangible assets represented by additional OTC of 338,527 in 2022, 13,735
in 2023 and 102,020 in 2024.

• Derecognition of depreciation of intangible assets related to additional OTC of 13,987 in 2022,
68,040 in 2023 and 74,479 in 2024.

 Dec 31,
2022 OMFP

Adjustments
2022

Dec 31,
2022 IFRS

 Dec 31, 2023
OMFP

Adjustments
2023

Dec 31,
2023 IFRS

 1 2 3=1+2  5 6=2+4 7=5+6

Intangible assets, of
which

337.941   (324.539) 13.402   282.378   (270.235) 12.143

Additional Grid losses 324.539   (324.539) -   270.235   (270.235) -

Retained earnings 2.201.628   (272.613) 1.929.015   2.431.200   (226.997) 2.204.203

Deferred tax liabilities 110.070   (51.926) 58.144   296.343   (43.238) 253.105

Total assets 8.199.928   (324.539) 7.875.389   8.601.577   (270.235) 8.331.342

Total equity 3.904.693   (272.613) 3.632.080   5.295.134   (226.997) 5.068.137

Total liabilities 4.295.236   (51.926) 4.243.309   3.306.443   (43.238) 3.263.205

NPG CO. TRANSELECTRICA SA- IFRS EU

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2024
 (All amounts are provided for in thousands LEI, unless otherwise indicated)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
111

Dec 31, 2024 OMFP
 Adjustments

2024
Dec 31, 2024

IFRS
 8 9  10=8+9

Intangible assets, of
which   313.147   (297.776)   15.371

Additional OTC   297.776   (297.776)   -

Retained earnings   3.123.993   (250.132) 2.873.861

Deferred tax liabilities   257.169   (47.644) 209.525

Total assets   10.825.542   (297.776) 10.527.766

Total equity   5.907.117   (250.132) 5.656.984

Total liabilities 4.918.426   (47.644) 4.870.782

In preparing the income statement the Group has adjusted the amounts previously reported in the
consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with the provisions of OMFP 2844/2016,
respectively the items that have been derecognized are as follows:

• Derecognition OTC capitalization income of 338,527 in 2022, 13,735 in 2023, and 102,020 in
2024.

• Derecognize Derecognition of depreciation expense related to additional OTC of 13,987 in 2022,
68,040 in 2023 and 74,479 in 2024.

• The tax effect of deferred taxes related to the above adjustments of 51,926 in 2022, (8,689) in
2023 and 4,407 in 2024.

Dec 31, 2022
OMFP

Adjustments
2022

Dec 31,
2022 IFRS

Dec 31, 2023
OMFP

Adjustments
2023

Dec 31,
2023 IFRS

 1 2 3=1+2  1 2 3=1+2

Other revenues

409.863

(338.527)

71.336

108.730

(13.735)

94.995

Grid losses anticipatory
tariff income

   338.527   (338.527)   -

13.735   (13.735)   -

Depreciation, of which  (281.217) 13.987   (267.229)   (340.445) 68.040   (272.406)

Additional Grid losses
depreciation

 (13.987) 13.987   -

 (68.040) 68.040   -

Income tax expense, of
which

 (73.990) 51.926   (22.064)

 (21.245)  (8.689)  (29.934)

Current tax  (84.791) -   (84.791)   (38.516) -   (38.516)

Deferred tax 10.801  51.926  62.728   17.271  (8.689) 8.583

Net profit 521.633  (272.613) 249.020   217.446  45.616  263.061

Dec 31, 2022
OMFP

Adjustments
2024

Dec 31, 2022
IFRS

 1 2 3=1+2

Other revenues   280.518   (102.020)   178.498
Grid losses anticipatory tariff income   102.020   (102.020)   -

Depreciation, of which   (371.792) 74.479   (297.314)

Additional Grid losses depreciation   (74.479) 74.479   -

Income tax expense, of which   (4.802) 4.407   (395)

Current tax   (49.990)   -   (49.990)

Deferred tax 45.188  4.407  49.595

Net profit 580.108  (23.135) 556.973

Regarding the ASF Decisions referred to, we reiterate that on 19.11.2024 NPG CO.Transelectrica
informed the investing public that in the content of the individual and consolidated financial statements for
the financial year 2023 prepared in accordance with OMFP no. 2844/2016 for the approval of

NPG CO. TRANSELECTRICA SA- IFRS EU

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2024
 (All amounts are provided for in thousands LEI, unless otherwise indicated)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
112

25>AccountingRegulations in accordance with the updated International Financial Reporting Standards